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WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1-1218

December 29, 1951.
Dear Mrs. Michiko Haya shi:

On Oct. 8, 1951, the U. S. Supreme Court refused to take juris-
diction and review our appeals and the appeals of the Attorney General
in the mass equity suits and habeas corpus cases brought on behalf of
the renunciants.

The direct result is that some 1228 of the renunciants will
have their citizenship restored when I have a conclusive Jjudgment en-
tered in the U. 8. District Court at San Francisco.

The remaining 3108 cases are ordered sent back to the U. 5.
District Court where they will be reopened to let the Attorney General
try to overcome the "legal presumption' that their renunciations were
caused by duress or coercion. The Attorney General there will be given
an opportunity to introduce evidence against such of them as he may
wish providing it tends to show that they renounced voluntarily. There-
upon I shall have the right to introduce contrary evidence showing that
they renounced solely by reason of the duress in which the government
held them and to which it subjected them.

You are one of the renunciants whose individual case has been
ordered reopened for the introduction of additional evidence. Soon I
shall write to you and let you know what documents, records and informa-
tion I shall require of you by way of evidence to prove that your own
renunciation was caused by coercion or duress.

In the meantime there is no reason for you to worry or be alarmed.
We should be able to obtain sufficient evidence to overcome any that the
Attorney General may offer against you. If he offers any such evidence
we should be able to prove that your renunciation was caused solely by
the mistreatment to which the government subjected you and to the duress
in which it held you.

It may be that in your individual case we can supply the proof
by affidavits or depositions and, if necessary, by a personal hearing in
court. It well may develop that as matters progress the Attorney Gen-
eral or his agents in the Justice Department will concede that a goodly
number of the plaintiffs remaining in the case should have their citi-
zenship restored without the taking of depositions or hearings in court
being necessitated.

Do not be alarmed by any newspaper or magazine article you have
read or may read about these cases. False and misleading articles have
appeared in a few Japanese language papers about the cases. Spokesmen
for the JACL, the ACLU of New York and other persons who know nothing
about the cases and are ignorant of your rights have made false state-
ments concerning the cases. They long have been unfriendly to renunci-
ants. Do not trust or rely upon any publications or statements of
spokesmen for the JACL and the ACLU of N. Y. about the cases. Those
people are not friendly to you.




Thousands of dollars had to be spent in these lawsuits to pry
each renunciant loose from detention at Tule Lake, Bismark, Santa Fe,
Crystal City, and Bridgeton. Thousands had to be spent to cover the
enormous costs of the lawsuits in the District Court and on the appeals
to the Court of Appeals and to the Supreme Court.

It is still necessary to carry on the struggle to win for those
remaining in the cases. It is vital to the cause that sufficient funds
be made available to me to carry on the struggle to a final conclusion to
vindicate each person still in the cases. This is a debt each renunciant
in the cases should be ready, willing and happy to pay.

No one has the right to expect to be carried in the cases at the
expense of the others. No one should receive the benefit of the enormous
amount of legal services and the expenses discharged, incurred and to
be incurred in the prosecution of these cases to finality without
contributing his or her full share of this financial burden.

It will be impossible to carry on each individual’s personal
case unless each pays his or her own share. Each person whose citizen-
ship is to be restored by the conclusive judgment is being asked to pay
his share. Likewise each person still in the cases is being asked to
pay his or her own share of the costs, fees and expenses involved.

You are asked to do your share. You owe on this a balance of
$ 200.00 . You should make arrangements to remit this balance to me
promptly so that the cause can be carried on to conclusion.

Very trulfy yours,

it

L
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WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA
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~June 9, 1954

faymond N. Bushnell & Murray Sprung, Esgs.
Attorneys at Law

Hotel Tokyo Building, Rooms 338-340
Chiyoda-Ku

Tokyo, Japan

In re: Miss Jeannette Yaeko Tanabe and
Mrs. Michiko Laurette Hayashi, nee Tanabe

Gentlemen:

You addressed recently a letter to Mr. Carl Calbreath,
Clerk of the U.S. District Court in San Francisco, requesting a
statement by the clerk or assignment commissioner that the
hearing of the cases of the above-named persons would be held
within six (6) months so that certificates of identity might
issue to them to enable them to return to the U.S.

Both of said persons are plaintiffs in consolidated mass
class equity suits Nos. 25294-5. Some 1,400 plaintiffs in said
suits are in Japan and some 1,800 are in the U.S. After lenghty
negotiations with the Justice Department I consented to resort
to the exhaustion of administrative remedies to clear the poli-
tical status of the plaintiffs in an effort to reduce the number
of plaintiffs who would have t o appear personally for court trial.

It is possible that each of the persons on behalf of whom
you addressed that inquiry might be cleared for Qassgorts by
filling out the Affidavits I sent to them earlier this year. To
date neither of them has sent the forms to me although they appear
to have had adequate time to fill out those forms. Accompanying
those forms I sent them an Outline of Events Leading to Renuncia-
tions of Citizenship and Memoranda showing the nature of the docu-
mentary evidence the Attorney General held against them tending
to show that their renunciations were not coerced but were volun-
tary and also Memoranda bearing on the questions propounded to
them in the Affidavit forms.

Even if both of said persons heretofore applied for passports
and were turned down they nevertheless should fill out those
Affidavit forms in accordance with my instructions to them because,
as a result of my negotiations, a prior denial of a passport is not
governing in their cases. Those Affidavits should be sent to me




2,

for processing. If they are cleared for passports they can return
as citizens and judgments can be entered cancelling their renun-
ciations. If they are not thus cleared their individual cases will
be scneduled for court trial at a definite time and thereupon they
can apply for certificates of identity and, in such case, a state-
ment from the Clerk can issue showing the time and place scheduled
for their respective hearings. (It is possible, too, that the

U.S. Immigration Service may require them to post bonds on their
arrival here although to date it has not made posting of a bond a
condition precedent to admission except in isolated instances.)

Very truly yours,




July 5, 195k

Dear Mr. Collins:

Thank you very much for your recent letter a.nd I am presently
working on my Affidavits. Under Question (A) I would like to

get more information from you as I was made a member of the last

and next to the last organizations mentioned under that question.

As soon as I peceive additional information for Question 8 I will
finish filling out the Affidavits and send them on to you with a

request that you process my application through the Justice Dep't.

Thank you very much for your very kind service.

Yours sinserely,

/////7 /'> % / /7/4/ “/é
Vs

MRS. Michiko Iaurette (Tanabe)
Hayashi
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Mrs, Michiko Laurette Hayashi
#225 Honmurecho, Azebu
Minato~ku, Tokyo

Japan

Deer lrs, Hayashi:

In vesponse to your inquiry, please find
memorendum concerning Question No, 8 which
you requested.

Although the Justice Department mey not
have any documentery written evidence to prove
your membership, it may know theat you were a
member and thet you resigned, withdrew or
dropped out.

Very truly yours,

EnO . Q"B lm.
h




s July 15, 1954
Re: TANABE, Yaeko Jeanette

“/ & HAYASHI, Michiko, nee Tanabe
Letter is from attorney, Murray Sprung

who is leaving Japan for U.S. and says

affidavits for above-named renunciants

are being sent back to you this week.

He wishes to be kept advised of progress

of their cases.

DP

No answer required.
S —— T g




TOKYO OFFICE (%aymond O/l @uslzell NEW YORK OFFICE

HOTEL TCKYO BUILDING C)/l/l d 545 FIFTH AVENUE
ROOMS 338-340 urray & prung NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

TELEPHONE: TOKYO 28-6171-2-3 .@tto Jats !?aw MURRAY HILL 2-7779 - 7780

CABLE ADDRESS: BUSHELL TOKYO CABLE ADDRESS:
SPRUNGUS, NEW YORK

July 12, 1954

Wayne M. Collins, Esq.
Attorney at Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

-—

In re: Miss Jeannette Yaeko Tanabe and
Mrs. Michiko Laurette Hayashi, nee Tanabe
& 4

Dear Mr, Collins;

Thank you for your letter of June 9, 1954, re above
matter.

I have shared your letter of June 23, that you sent
to the above named.

I discussed your letter with Miss Tanabe and Mrs.
Hayashi, and recommended to them that they complete the
affidavits and send them to you. They will be dispatched
this week.

I am interested in them not only as attorney but as
friend and volunteered my services without fee. Please
be assured of my co-operation and sincere desire to serve
and help them.

I am leaving Japan to-day for the States and I will
appreciate your keeping me advised by writing me at my
New York office.

Sincerely yo
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_ AFFIDAVIT

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AFFIDAVIT

This affxdavn should be speuﬁcaﬂY addressed to the circumstances of your particular case and should not consist of generalities. When
you are uncertain as to matters related in your affidavit- white “umcertain”. Where you claim that any action was takeén by you'as the result of
fear, you should state in each instance, with the greatest possible particularity, what was feared and why. If it is claimed that the fears were
caused by threats from individuals or groups of individuals, the nature of the threats, the names of the individuals qukmg tbem, if known,
and the time, place and occasion for the m ing of ‘the threats should be given. 3

If more space is needed 'for answers to particular questions,
used nhould ke plamly marked with the number of the question

separate sheets of plam white p-per zhould be used. Etch nparato sheet so
bging answered and yqur name. s

l Date of Bu'(f: { ' 2

MICHIKO IALRE’J.'TE (TANABE) HAYASHI

v e l

2. If born prior to Dccember 1,1924 | (A) Have you ever renounced Japanese l When
mationality? No,. T d4d not ﬂz I had Japanese tiona].ity as my
ISP I O SR father never told me. r I came to Japan, I ]zarned for the

3. If born since December 1, 1924 | (A) Was your name ever reglstered with a- Jap:mese Consulate m M ;' reserving your annwu
nationality?

-
———

If so, did you thereafter renounce your Japanese When
nationality?

4. State periods of visits to Japan and purpose of each visit:

Purpose

-

Was canpelled to accompany my semi-invalid mother-inelaw

to join my husband, his father and his elder brother who

hdmaadxm_mt to Japan.

5. Give details concerning any formal education in Japan:

School Period of Attendance

To

Ly

+ 6. Have you éver made q m iqw ,ud your reasons for so
e v o nd laﬁ Minidoka Re
When eldoat suw, h-othax-d.n-lw, their fani]y, qnot.tar sister ond I -
locatgn Oenter for Tule lake in September, 1543, we Mm,j.ntontion of re‘mrning to Jail‘p:n
so had not signed up for repatriation. The reason ff:r going to Tule lake was because o *
better climate than Minidoka for my eldest sister, who was suffering fram rheumati?n, ;1 7,
because we, having lost all our assets, were without funds %o gtgrt life anew outside

t wish to be forced to be relocated ehewhere for fear of danger
camp, and thereforg» ?id n_o wi S

7. (A) Have you ever expressly indicated that you wou]d not swear unqualified ‘ Have you ever declinied to answer when asked ‘whether you
allegiance to the United States? | would swear ungqualified allegiance? Y
No. es

Or have you ever given 2 qualified answer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers? If so, give your ;;;‘.om §
Be an America-born citizen, I knew I could nct answer the question, "No" as wag no
i disloyal to my country, the United States. Yet dus to the. continisd:pres-
sure of my sister and brother-inelaw, who are both Japanese citizens, that I must stay to-
gother with their f mily throughout the war years, for topﬂuuhnd;bott: chance of
I could not answer it gsly "Yes®, for fear I would be forced relocate,
‘_mmnl,me farily separations ?‘m my mother when not yet two years ouulvm

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever subsequently your m -nd express your willingness

toumrmmqukﬁednﬂopmumldyouhanbnuwﬂﬂuto uoxfnnopportnmtyh‘dbnal!o«bd s T lf.o,m
when you chan.edyourmnd-ndm Fthco{u-. . /

3 TR o e 8
R bl I N NP ks A A i i 5 i vy s 5 .a‘: -, K ....ua. b ool

&
i




P Page 2
(C) Did you ever ind s that you would not swear nrh)lnhﬁtu allegiance'po the United States either expressly or by refusal to answer, or a guali-
fied answer, knowing that by so doiz 1g vou would be sent to the WERA Segregation Center at Tule Lake? ... ?’ﬂﬁ If §o, give reasons:
) 2 s

.

g afyadd to morer "Tea® o8 my olfost adsterts family hnd angesred 40 in the negat
I eosuge they were Jopuemes nationdls snd wished to Do soud to Tals Loke fov thody mevie
ke Y i, 2 \
I
!
¢

I order 4o prevent Camid m?\m‘ﬂum. pigtar md Wother-in-law cuupelled s

a‘gs::m“ the qestion in ‘j‘ag 'ﬂs&ﬁat&m o H lgmt I muy be porusl $tod to go along witz‘? tedy

fsuail. ¥ oo afradd and innm. Whare sould I turn ot that time in wy eculusion ol

- Pasrebit o he 3 tenily wnd pecples wha 1l » nos wede mMnm thedyr homes and oommunie
8. ﬁ@ﬂa WJ:' VS MQM % M “m L e i S v Knswer 4 i

‘ ek ¥ i gl O of

WERE YOU EV!? \1 .._.'l, LiME \ ME ’\ﬂl‘i\ﬁl’ ANY OF THE FOLLOW 4"\ kWPL: \’\I '\TJ()Nb Yes No l F
L 1)!1(1\ 1\"" gon "\-.‘ ety (Kokuryu Kai) i 3  ~ e ‘ I L
| Cefitral Japatese Ao cintion fﬁr.;z::{;u Chuo Nipgotjin Kilh

.(Aenrra] [armm~r Associatio Far S’n‘ thern V(‘llir' yenia
; Dai '\ummu Butoka Kai (Ml tary \—x"mc S\mut, n( Jap.n) or '\hl.r..r\‘,‘\:. Society of jdpan) (Hokubel Kai)
} Hmmmk; Kai, {

Z:nbcx }h 1 ‘

Hmode Kai (lmpurl u.'v, ipanese I\Lsenun\ HAUIA oA 4

Hmomaru Kai (Rising Stin Flag '>ocuty i Group of _] apanese \\ Var \ e.tu'ana! i A
__Hukubex ngo Shoko Dat (North Anigrican Reserye Oifuer. Association)

]apancae As:ormuuu of America (Z:ubu I\lhonjmrl\jl‘_))___

Japanese O\ersews Central S\\rwtv (Kaigai Dobo Chuu }\dx) o
]apancse varseas Con\ entiori, Tokyo, ]apan, 1940

| Japanese Protecme Association (Recraiting Ou.,amr'xon]

| lk) oku Im }\al ‘Clzrrcx t "rfx r4 \a\ocmuon)

1 Kibel Seitien Kai (Association of U. S, Citizens of J:lpdncu Anu:tr) who have retumed to Amerma atte
; st\xdnng in ]apan) i

f\anka Telkoku Gu'nud n llmm rml Mmtary f‘rwnda Group or Snu(hezn & ahformd War Vet?rans)

- - ——ee . -

I\uLhmul I\Q;__)O Kaisha ( Hm Great Fujit Theatre)

Northwcsl ]apanese Association

Sakura Kai (Purmlu Society or Cherry \sxucx1tmn—-<.mnme d d \' eterans of l\u»o _}apanesn W ar)
(Chmrrv Blossom Society)

e bhmw "Icmples
Snkoku Kai (F athe rland qmun‘ i g
Smkn Sha (Rescne O!fuers A~smmtmn Ios Ange! les) l iE

HoLolfu‘ Semen Dan Wy
_ Hokoku Joshi Seinen-Dan _
§gl_(oku Kénkyu Seinen-Dan

 Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan _ R T was compsllsd to becomy u member  #

———'(B) Give reasox‘n for becoming a membet: * X am mwa o m of mp u m m‘
a8 oy nams was listed with m.ruiu'num.ym
to becom: & mamber but being a mewber of wy sisterts and

added my reme with theive and pereuaded ss teo
wlt:uwmmmamnqw

P E N A -

(C) State nature of’your activity and offices you held;

Insctive.

(D) If you voluntarily discontinued membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, give approximate date and reasons for so doing:




NICHIKO IAURETTE (ﬂ.l_l.) HAYASHI
DATE OF BIRTH: JULY 22,.1918

RIOER O, 1
~ Continmation of Question 2 (A) |

first time that my father had registered my num. He did this without my knowledge or s
consent. I inquired st the ign Affairs Office to have my Japanese mationality can-

Fare
-lhdbutmeoldthltlquntdonnhnlhnqu.s.duwpumm

Continuation of Question &

uw.mnm'ubmmwmmmmuum. It was Tirmly
adddbyvmmhwttnmmhwdmumfdbuam-
: However, after severzl months of residence
m)wammmw.mnutmmmmvow-t
brother-in-law to sign up for repatristion. At that time, I de not reeall
mMﬂanaMnumpm,butlmdqumwm
withnwsiltar'lrnilyinordlrmmhctmfmuvmuulhambyﬂnm
pro-Jipan group. MIusgimnth-n—ruuym:uvmw'afamih, I wag
regarded 28 a member of her housshold. \

I was married on December 17, 194k, and 23 my husband was a Japamess
national, his father inciuded my name along with his family in order to prevent fomlly
separation. I was told by his parents that his entire family was scheduled by WEA $o

89 to Japan on the next exchange ship; therefore, it was compulsary that T sign
'iththnifImtodtob-ammedmnﬁnlh:mdmgdthwhm\:p

Contimuation of Ou-stiom 7 (4)

sister end hear hushand had been acting as wmy guardians; therefore; becauss of owr close
fanily ties I hod no choics. If I had felt that I did not owe them ary obligations,

I would hawe been abls to make my own free decision and heppily swear allegiancs to
the only Country I knewy ths United States. I was afraid and wmoertain; therefore;
being incapable of answering that gqusstion as my poor hesrt dictated, I snswered it
“Heutral®. I compromised, hoping it would give my family and me temporary relief.

Continuation of Tuestion 7 (B)

I did nothing ot all; of courss, to hurt the war effort of the United States.

Continuation of Question

%omld then bwring physical harm to my alien husband and cawry out threats mede all
arcund us st that ¢ime, -

Gontinuation of Question 9 (B)

Just a morning or two before my maring some time in Janusry 1545, there apvesred in the
loeal newspapers @ big headlime that a certain gomeral had stated, "Onee o Jupy always a
Jap. Thay told me this also referved to us, hmariosn cltisens as well, mmd lectured me
over and cwer again that T smet not forget S ww thet T zust repest this phrase im
order te sound real and Torosful, thereby easily inducing the bs aring eficer to eccoept
ny spplicatiom. They imposed thelir will on me. T sadd sl @i what they tald me to.

I was sicgk, werisd and af'vaid.

R R - T e L




NICHINO JAURRITE (TAMARE) HAYASHI

DATE OF BIRTH: JUIY 22, 1918

RUNR HO. 2

Continoation of Ouestion 9 (F)

Therefore, nmany timss it was compuisory Tor me to sscrifics my own personal feelings
and I endeavared to help them in thelr business and family as much as I could so as
not to become 2 total burdem to them. It was sy sincere desire to repzy them for their
kindness and they told me the only way I could do this was by being obedient to them.
iherefores; I was tled down to ﬂnirtl-hasmdummm not able to sxprese my
fres thoughta.

Aftar the wer broke out in December 1542, 7 was evecuated together with oy sldest
sister's family as I was eonsidered a part of her household. As I hed ro savings of
ry omm I had %o depand sn my sister's famlly for what emergency might arise during
the yearsof hostilities. Being helpless and insscure during ths days of internment
in War felocation Gamps I wes compelled to lean on them more a nd more. Therefore,
I awided all fexdly srguments and i‘aim.uy tried to comply with thair desives sud

feelings.
After I was marrisd, I eould not bs myself as my fsthar-in-law was the authority.

I drifted along not being able to express my own free will. Te refuse %o cbey them
would be to insult them and dery the nmy things they did for me.

Cortimuation of Ouestion 10 (B)

Hows vy, Afue to the pressure of work there at that time, could not get my 2 ppointment
watil Movember 13, 19h6. ilso after my srrivel in Japem I tmmediately found employ-
ment with the W 1itary Oovermment Teems (U.5. Army) in Tsurugs (my husband's ecountry)
and later in Kyoto. Affer moving te Teolkgyn, T have been employed ty Far East Alr
Forpe Msadquarters, by an American trading company, by an Amsrican bank and am pre-
sently employed by an American stemmship company. For the past eight years, T have
heen in comstant contact with the Anerican Embasay trying most eernestly to return
to ny native country and to ham my birthright, ay citisenship restored toc me. ‘low
T regret ny tizidness during the war yesars in being compelled to do the things

T know I should not hawachnc if I were mysell and make my own free decision.




(E) If you claim that vour membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, your activities therein,

or your acceptance of an office was
due to misungerstanding of the purpose or nature of the organization, explain fully:

o

A

) 108 ety B s ok WO, T 0, T o N R P 7.1 ‘
Kr‘ﬁt‘?i@i'i"’i:lé.mf wﬁfﬁed% diﬂumﬁ:mo mmmup fram theve mwﬁm 28X had . ma. i :
but due to wy i;rmw.‘uamt-'a imiztenm an Thwy :
d1a gy B s 8, oy, & oo oy Yesigy |

T IR AT SRR YOS ORI S, 5 e et of ptre-ed fctutotte groce »

The ressure Yo rencunce uy citisenship was. begoming more and
wend by howeorer I was determined not to remounce &8 T knew
to me and how doar 4% 43 to me. Howevary, & 1ittls after we
place on December 17, 19kk, uy busband's father, who was

the forms wpon which %o apply and steted that now 1

directed and told me to £111 out the forms. |

sisted that T f4id

be 8pidy when he se

between ny love

constant {

(B) If reasons given in answer to preceding questi
for difference:

A% my hesring I was ferced to

constant pressure and inflnence

Who were all Japanese oitisens, They told t as
(C)l?}-anm I‘MMWM—M&‘ ¥

you claim that your renunciation was caused by fear, you should explain fully why such fear e
renunciation papers until the date of actual renunciation: :

(D) If the fear did not extend from the date of application to the date of a

any effort to withdraw your application, and if not, explain fully:

pproval by the Attorney General, you should state whether you made
-

(E) If, after approval, you requested the VAtlorney General to wit
reasons for the delay in making such request:




eroughly my ;‘mf_?!“"\an“? tf-';f.is’.in’ wld be S
the ciromstapoe of J\nmﬁlz‘: my el zend 1 By mother
ather and wy v.‘*l’.&d&r U slater, whe was born
rducation dn Japan, resved fiw of us e.d dren.

4
B

oy e;‘a;(:m“'-" and fapily and ssldtoted 4o the
y slgter and father were acoustomsd to. The *z -
e before ue. Depending oo ny eldsst sister o
sdvioss and almost alwuys complisd with her

rin Ses 'f..':‘:'.?.‘i’ Wastington, leaving me on arphan whieh
spend Upelt ny eldest sister and her husbang fer

thee' and fatber, I felt I was under sreater

For me end depended upen: them for my future dostlay,
See Rlder atached) {0

Erotiey had aJ ready returned %o Jupas leaving me agd my

A win-lomw being a sepleinvalid tasisted thet #he pust
"‘,"se;r'n o ﬁm& to ammm* wy to Japan as I

» Wy oldast slster end her fmi 1y ware veturniag so

' 4

u‘aat_:,fea»! that Japan 48 not my coun itrye Therelors,
rordicen consul in Yok m.am to have my remunciction

the lapd of my Birth UT;@TI,‘M fiam.
o 1 G e

1 in ”xt

acey fio. 2)

reléased from octive duty and received mv Disch:

e your f’l':k‘i‘vk\ trom a war X'('l\‘k‘.!lllh’i center state the rog

For of the United States state the relationshi

such person:

{S“ ah’m) Setial Numbe

Iaurette Wanabe Hagashd oo

]

ribed NG Swor

(SIGNE
John W. Simms
Vice Consul of the United States of America

duly commissioned and qualified

Service No. 887
aﬁg- ’
>fore any person authorized to administer oaths.

This afidavit may be executed be




Tokyo, Japan

July 17, 195k

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law

1701 Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins;

Enclosed please find one original and three copies
of the Affidavits which I have filled out to the best of my memory
and ability.

Thank you very, very much for all your kind help
and I beg you will assist me further in having my U. S. citizen-
ship restored to me.

If there is anything further I can do on my part,
kindly let me khow immediately.

Gratefully yours,

% f%wz‘

lh.chiko Iaurette (Tanabe) Hayashi
MJ’ #225 Honmuracho, Azabu, Minatosku
P"‘{ Tokyo, Japan

Encls.




September 17, 1954

Murray Sprung, Esq.
545 Fifth Avenue

New York 17, New York
Dear Mr, Sprung:

In re: Miss

ey

TS

The affidavits of the above-mentioned persons
have been received and are being processed. Doubt-
lessly it will take the Justice Department several
months before the processing is completed, Both
of them will be advised as to the decision of the
Justice Department when I am notified thereon.

Very truly yours,




Q/}/Zurray C%rung
@ounse[Lr alt ogaw

m?urm 1 / T
B 545 Shifth Fvenue

O/Zew @O 7‘£

September 27, 1954

Wayne M. Collins, Esq,
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,
San Franeisco, Calif,

Dear Mr, Collins:

I just received a letter from Mrs. Michiko
Laurette Hayashi, enclosing a letter to her of August 11,
1954 from your office. Had T received a copy of that
letter it would have been unnecessary for me to send to
you two follow-up letters and exchange correspondence with
both Mrs., Hayashi and her sister, Miss Jeannette Tanabe.

Please be advised that though I am in no
way interfring with the action you have taken and the work
that has been done, I do represent both Mrs. Hayashi and
Miss Tanabe. My authorization to act for them is on file
with the American Consults Office in Tokyo. I believe I
informed you of my status with them and I do think that as
& courtesy to me, you should have sent me a copy of your
communication to them, It is not necessary for the sake
of time to communicate to me that I can communicate with
them, but I would appreciaste a copy of whatever communica-
tions you send them so that I may be continuously acquainted
with the situation,

Sincerely yours, K\

%umaf




WEB: CMR

16=5h=B878
93=1=1320

AR o

Iloyd H, Burke, Esquire
United States Attorney

k22 Post Office Building
Seventh & Mission Streets
San Franeiseo 1, California

Re: Michiko Laurette nee Tanabe
Your : Abo, et al v. Browneli, et al.
Furuya, et al. v. Brownell, et al.
(Consolidated actions=Civil Wos. 2529k
and 25295), CEC:hv.

Dear Mr. Burke:

This is in response to your letter of August 12, 195k, enclosing
affidavit of the above-named subject for a determination as to whether
her case may be considered eoverage of the ruling
of the Court of Appeals in the ease of Acheson V. 176 F. 2nd,
953, in accordance with a letter from September 21,
1953, to Mr. Wayne M. Collins.

You are advised that an affidavit of this subject was previously
submitted to this Department by the Department of State with a similar
request for our views. On January 11, 1951, we advised thet
that none of the reasons stated by the subject in her affidavit for re-
nouneing her citizenship are similar to the allegations of fear and duress
made by the renunciants in the above ease, and expressed the belief that
any questions as to the binding effect of subject's actions should properly
be decided through court action.

However, a review of the subject's additional affidavit, together
with the complete War Relocation Authority and Department files, indicates
that this subject remounced because of fear, coereion and duress, and it
is now the view of the Department that this subject's case may be considered
as coming within the scope of the above deeision.

We have informed the Department of State of our present view by
a letter, two copies of which are enclosed herewith. If you disagree
with our action please so advise us prompily in order that we may recall
our clearance from the Department of State before action is taken thereon.
If you do not disagree, please ferward one of the copies %o Mr. Collins,
pursuant to the agreement in our above mentioned letter of September 21, 1953,




114654878
93-1-1320

and enter into the necessary arrangements for disposition of the case in
accordance therewith. If time will permit, we shall appreciate receiving
copies of the papers before they are filed, The original and one copy of
plaintiffts affidavit are returned to you herewith.

Yours very truly,

WARREN E. BURGER
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:

Enoch E, Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

Enel. No. 97692

Original and copy of
affidavit; two copies
of letter to the
Department of State.




WEB:CMR
146-54-878
93-1-1320
Oct 28 L 195

Department of State
Winder Building
Washington 25, D. C.,

Attention: Mrs. Ruth B. Shipley
Director, Passport Office

Re: Michiko Laurette Havashi nee Tanabe
Your ref: F130

Dear Sirs:

On November 17, 1950, the Department of State forwarded to this
Department a Supplemental Affidavit of the above-named subject, and
requested an expression of our views as to whether her case might be
considered as coming within the scope of the Murakami decision. On
January 11, 1951, you were advised that we were of the opinion that
her case did not come within the scope of the above decision and that
we felt that it was one for trial,

Pursuant to an agreement entered into with Mr. Wayne M. Collins,
Attorney, to stipulate to the introduction of satisfactory affidavits
submitted by plaintiffs in the case of McGrath v. Abo, 186 F, 24, 766,
as set forth in the Department's letter of September 22, 1953, to the
Department of State, the subject submitted an additional affidavit
setting forth in detail the fear, coercion and pressures exerted upon
her to renounce. A review of the subject's additional affidavit, to-
gether with an examination of the complete War Relocation Authority
and Department files, indicate that this subject renounced because of
fear, coercion and duress, and it is now the view of the Department
that this subject's case may be considered as coming within the scope
of the above decision, and we have advised Lloyd H. Burke, United States
Attorney, Northern District of California to this effect. In accordance
with our above-referred to letter of September 22, 1953, to the Depart-
ment of State, we attach copy of our letter to Mr. Burke, together with
affidavit of the subject.




146-54-878
93-1-1320

A copy of this letter is being forwarded to Mr., Collins, and
in accordance with the agreement, may be presented by the subject
in lieu of the usual supplemental affidavit required of renunciant
applicants for documentation as American Citizens.

Yours very truly,
WARREN E. BURGER
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:

Enoch E, Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

Encl. No. 97691

Affidavit and copy of letter to
Lloyd H. Burke, Esquire




November 2, 1954
AIR MAIL

Mrs., Michiko Laurette Hayashi
#225 Honmuracho Azabu
Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan

Dear Mrs. Hayashi:

L EH04 U . y % s (Al . e d AT
C e Justice Uepartment has reachec
at you personally renocunced citizenship
use of fear, coercion and duress. Therefore, it is
willing to withdraw the offer of proof it made against you
in the mass class equity suits whereupon a Judgment can be
entered in your favor in the U.S, Pistrict Court cancelling
your renunciation on the ground of duress and declaring you

to be a citizen of the United States.

As soon as a large enough number of persons have been
cleared administratively such & judgment will be entered for
you. ¥hen the judgment is entered I shall let you know by
letter and I shall send you a certified copy of the Jjudgment
which you can keep for future use.

1 am enclosing a copy of the %ffgﬁg%&%gl_&g&&g; of the
Justice Department (Attorney Gener ¢ch was sent to the
Department of State (Passport Gffice). u_should take the
iclosed cc i that transmittal 1

When you receive the U.8. passport from the U.S. Consul
you can make your own arrangements to return to the United
States. You should write and let me know your U.S. address
and the time you expect to return to the U.S.

If you have children born in Japan such children are U.S.
citizens and you will be able to bring them back to the United

States with you.

1f you have a spouse (wife or husband who is an alien
such person c¢an enter the United States & NONGUQ
mnigrant" vecause you are a U.o. citizen. an application
can be made to the nearest U,8%, Consul in Japan for a non=-
quota immigrant visa for such spouse.




If your spouse (wife or husband) is a renunclant who does
not recover U.S. citizenship administratively through the Jus-
tice Uepartment or by court trial, or does not wish furth
to try to recover U.0. citiszenship, sueh a spouse, nevert
jamigrant visa from t

he U,o. because |

if your spouse is an alien or a renunciant who does not
recover citisenship but becomes an allien who returns to the
United ltates as a nonquota immigrant he or she here becomes
eligible to apply to an office of the V.8, Immigration Service
to become naturaliszed, that is to say, to become a U.S. eiti-
gen by naturalization,

if the Alien Pregerty Custodian or the Attorney Ceneral,
under the Trading With The Enemy Act, has barred you from
transferring or has seized any real or personal property (that
is to say, any land, bulldings, bank accounte, or other assets)
belonging to you or has vested such property you can engage

the services of an attorney in the United ltates to represent
you in &n attempt to recover such property or its value. A

new law allows such claims to be prepared and filed even if
previous claims made for such property or its value were turned
down. Therefore, if you have a claim for such property, you
should L-nediatciy Il{l a written request for claim forms
direct to Tom C. Creighton, Jr., Chief, Claims Zection, Office
of Alien Property, Departument of Justice, 101 Indiana ivouuc.
N.Wo ® b‘“bimon 25’ ntc. o 1d SLIWR R A ,A o & TR LN & &4

iary 9, secause you hav d your
iould be able to succeed in recovering any such prope
erty you may have lost. (it is my conclusion that in due
course ol time Congress will enact a law authorizing the return
of proforty or its approximate value to aliens whose property
!;l selsed a?d confiscated during the war under the provisions
of that Act.

If you intend to remain in Japan for & while you must be
careful not to commit any act whereby you might lose U.3.
citigenship. You were informed by me in previous letters of
Inrioun acts of expatriation whereby U.S5. citizenship can bLe

ost.

If you have dusl citizenship you can denounce (renounce)
Japsnese nationality. This can be done by signing a renuncia~
tion feorm before & Japanese consular officer in the United
States or before an suthorized Japanese government officer in

Japan.
Very truly yours,







M. L. mm%.m.mgw—. \
#225 Honmuracho, Azabu |/
Minato-ku, Tokyo

Japan
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Mr. Wayne M. Collins

Attorney at Law ,
MillsTower mmnm:xmm

220 Bush Street Zo< 929 1ar
San Francisco l, California 77
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11/29/54

Re: MichikceLaunette Hayashi
For JUDGMENT - Cleared by

Affidavit

She expresses thanks for your
recent letter. She immedlately went
to U.S. Embassy, but they had not
yet received the letler from the State

Dept., so action on passport is
delayed until they receive word from
Washington.

She will inform you when she
gets passport. She has two daughters
born in Japan.

Dp




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco li, Cal ifornia

December 29, 195l
Via Air Letter

Mrs. Michiko Laurette Hayashi
#225 Honmuracho, Azabu
Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan

Dear Mrs. Hayashi:

You should present to the U, S. Consul the copy of the

transmittal letter I sent to you, the original of which

was sent by the Justice Department to t he State Department
on October 28, 195L.

When the passport issues to you it will show on its
face that you are a U. S. citizen. Your two daughters
born in Japan also are U, S. citizens.

Very truly yours,




January 12, 1955

Hurray Sprung, Esquire
Counsellor at law

ShS5 Fifth ivenue

New York, N. Y,

Re: Abo et .10, v. Brownell et ‘10’
mo 25291“5 3.3.3.5. m mm
(Yasko Jeanette Tansbe and Kichike
Laurette Tanabe Hayashi).

Dear Sir:

This acimowledges the receipt of your letter of December 21, 195k,
requesting to be advised as to what action the Department of State has
taken with respect to notifying appropriate embassies in Japan concerning
the documentation of the above-named persens as nationals of the United
States.

We have this day been advised by the Depariment of State that on
January 7, 1955, the Consular Officer in Yokohama was notified that upon
proper application there would be no cbjection tc documenting Yaeko Jeanette
Tanabe as a national of the United States, provided that she had net during
her residence in Japan performed any act of expatriation.

The Department of State also advised us with respect te Michike ‘
Laurette Tanabe Hayashi that it would immediately notify the Consular Officer
at Tokyo that upon proper application she can be documented as an American
national, provided that she bas not otherwise performed any act of expatria-
tion while in Japan.

% I trust that the above is responsive to your inquiry of December 21,
195k,

Tours very truly,
WARREN 5. BURGER

Assistant Attorney Genersl
Civil Divisien

By




